153

January 22, 2001

The Conrad City Council met in regular session on 01/22/01 in Council Chambers. Mayor
Sanderson called the meeting to order, and the Pledge of Allegiance was said at 7:00 p.m.
Answering roll call was Shauna Callaway, Robert Lutes, and Steve Mugge. Absent: Lloyd
Weber.

Lutes motioned and Mugge seconded to appoint Bill Gearhart to the vacant council seat. The
term will be until the next regular election in November 2001. Ayes: Callaway, Mugge, Lutes.
City Clerk, Denise Hoy, then administered the Oath of Office to Gearhart, and he took his place
at the table.

The Conrad Volunteer Fire Department, represented by Denny Hines and Tom Schultz,
informed Council of several items including;

» Repairs required this past month on the pumper and tanker trucks.

= The need for a handrail to be installed above the office in the fire station.

»  The donation of a new furnace and A/C unit, to be installed at the station by Green
Products Co.

The Fire Department also presented their Fiscal Year 2002 proposed budget and comparison,
which included a brief history of the fire department costs, current needs, and future visions for
fire suppression and emergency services. Total budget request was $26,070.00, which reflected
an $8070.00 increase over last fiscal year.

Shane Tiernan, representing the Main Street Board, presented an annual financial report and
budget request for FY 2002. They request $12,000 from the City, which is an increase of $2000
over last years budget.

Other budget requests Council will consider are:

»  Grundy County Development Alliance $2892.00

= Conrad Cemetery Association $1500.00
» Chemical Dependency Services $1500.00
» QOperation Threshold $ 500.00

Fred Leytham, Alliant Energy, presented two change orders to the Main Street Project
contracts. Motion by Mugge, seconded by Lutes to adopt change order #4 by adding $1400 to S
& S Electric contract for changing the globe fixtures to the acorn style fixtures. Ayes: 4.
Motion by Mugge, seconded by Lutes to adopt change order #5 by adding $800 to the contract
for adding two timers to the new street lights. Ayes: 4.

Lutes motioned, seconded by Mugge to approve a liquor license for the American Legion Post
681. Ayes: 4.

After examination of proposals received for an audit under OMB Circular A-133 audit
requirements, Mugge motioned and Callaway seconded to obtain the services of Robert Nanke,
CPA. Ayes: 4.

After several weeks of consideration and discussion, Lutes moved and Gearhart seconded to
plat 25 lots in the Wolf Creek Estates I Addition. Ayes: 4. Council felt that 25 lots would help
keep the cost of each lot down and the subsidies would be approximately $4000 per lot, which is
comparable to the Wilhelm addition and the Tucker Trail addition.

Gary Sindalar discussed the Maple Avenue Street Project and discussed assessments with
Council. An informal meeting to discuss the project with residents was tentatively set for
February 7™ at the BCLUW High School commons. Residents with an assessment for this
project will be notified by mail.

Mugge, personnel committee chair, upon employee reviews made the following salary
recommendations for FY 2002:

= Gary Moler $16.06 per hour
= Bruce Marble $15.40 per hour
* Denise Hoy $26,000 per year

Callaway seconded this recommendation. Ayes: 4.
With no further business, Callaway motioned and Mugge seconded to adjourn at 8:45 p.m.

Kenny Sanderson, Mayor Denise L. Hoy, Clerk




